
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 474/8 -

Yu-Hsi Nieh 

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

LAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

Juli/July 1991

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



Juli/July 1991
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 475/9 -

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Impressions of China. Cour, Ajeet 

*CT July 1991, pp.46-47

2. Li Peng on domestic and world is- 

sues (interview for "Sun of Mexico"). 

*BR 1991/No.26, pp.23-28

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

3. The communist Chinese diplomatic 

maneuver. Kennedy, Malcolm J. *AO 

Mar.-Apr.1991, pp.31-39

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

4. Chinese - victims of Stalinist repres- 

sions. Korovyakovsky, Pyotr *FEA 

1991/No.3, pp.170-175

5. Jiang Jingguo, a founder of a collec- 

tive farm near Moscow. Vorontsov, 

Vladilen *FEA 1991/No.3, pp.176- 

202

6. The Status quo and future develop- 

ment of the CHICOM-Soviet rela- 

tions - also an analysis of the general 

secretary of the Chinese communist 

central committee Chiang Tse-Min’s 

recent visit to the USSR (Chin.). Yu 

Chih *SCC June 1991, pp.30-38

7. Sino-Soviet relations two years after 

normalisation. *CNA July 15, 1991, 

pp.1-8

Asia and Oceania

8. Strategie trends in East Asia. Ahn, 

Byung-joon *PR 1991/No.2, pp.109- 

115

9. The Gulf crisis and China’s Middle 

East dilemma. Harris, Lillian Craig 

*PR 1991/NO.2, pp.116-125

10. Tour promotes ties with Middle 

East (official visit of Li Peng). Ming 

Dajun *BR 1991/No.27, pp.4-5

11. Post-cold war security in East Asia. 

Tow, William T. *PR 1991/No.2, 

pp.97-108

12. Broad prospects for China’s rela­

tions with ASEAN countries. Zhang 

Guocheng *Foreign Affairs Journal, 

Beijing, June 1991, pp.20-26

North America

13. Congress, the president and China 

policy. Emerson, J. Terry *AO 

Mar.-Apr.1991, pp.1-20

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law
14. The problem of sovereign immuni- 

ty in the state’s conduct of foreign 

commerce (Chin.). Lin Xin; Li Qion- 

gying *ZSK 1991/No.2, pp.187-196

15. China and the role of the United 

Nations in the Middle East: revised 

policy. Shichor, Yitzhak *AS March

1991, pp.255-269

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

16. The historical position of modern 

capitalism in the light of economic 

structure change (Chin.). Chi Yuanji 

*SKZ 1991/NO.2, pp.1-7

17. How has the CPC developed Mar- 

xism?. Hu Qiaomu *BR 1991/No.28, 

pp.13-18

18. Building socialism the Chinese way. 

Jiang Zemin *BR 1991/No.27, 

pp. 14-31

19. The basic features of Marxist dial- 

ectics (Chin.). Li Huaijun *SKZ 

1991/No.2, pp.58-65

20. Rethinking socialism in the light of 

China’s reforms. Su Shaozhi *CI 

Summer 1991, pp.10-21

21. Marxist philosophy and Confucian 

spirit (Chin.). Zou Huazheng *SKZ 

1991/No.2, pp.51-57

Party

22. CPC: seven decades of contribu-

tion. Sun Dali *BR 1991/No.26,

pp.9-16

23. Great and glorious course - mar- 

king the 70th anniversary of the

Communist Party of China. *BR 

1991/No.26, pp.17-18

Government

24. Policy implementation in the Peo- 

ple’s Republic of China: authoritative 

decisions versus individual interests. 

Manion, Melanie *JAS May 1991, 

pp.253-279

Parliament

25. The PRC’s System of people’s con- 

gresses: reform in the 1980s. Chu 

Hsin-min *IS June 1991, pp.25-44

26. The fourth session of Mainland 

China’s seventh national people’s 

congress. Wu An-chia *IS June 1991, 

pp.10-24

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

27. On the nature and composition of 

cooperative crime (Chin.). Chen 

Xinghang *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.102- 

109

28. Protecting trademark rights. Yang 

Xiaobing *BR 1991/No.27, pp.37-39

29. Application of penalty in the con- 

tract right (Chin.). Zhu Guohua 

*GSK 1991/NO.5, pp.38-41

Military
30. In search of blue water power: the 

PLA nav/s maritime strategy in the 

1990s. Ji You; Xu You *PR 1991/ 

No.2, pp.137-149

31. The maritime regime and regional 

security in East Asia. Leifer, Michael 

*PR 1991/No.2, pp.126-136

32. The Chinese navy and the South 

China Sea: a Malaysian Assessment. 

Mak, J.N. *PR 1991/No.2, pp.150-161

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

33. Frühjahr 1991. Die Prozesse gegen 

die Aktivisten des Juni 1989 (Teil 2). 

Martin, Helmut *DNC June 1991, 

pp.29-30

34. Die Frauen vom Tian’anmen. Ein 

unveröffentlichtes Interview. Wandel, 

Elke *DNC June 1991, pp.13-14

35. Some provincial precursors of po­

pulär dissent movements in Beijing. 

Williams, Philip F. *CI Summer 1991, 

pp.1-9

Personalities

36. Chen Yuan and Kuwabara Jitsuzoo 

(Chin.). Chikusa, Masaaki *LY 

1991/NO.3, pp.13-19

37. From purist to westernizer: ideolo- 

gical transformation of Zhang Zhi- 

dong (Chin.). Feng Tianyu; He Xia- 

oming *LY 1991/No.3, pp.68-81

38. Liang Qichao and China’s pre- 

modernization (Chin.). Li Huaxing 

*LY 1991/No.3, pp.82-95

39. Huang Ju: Shanghai’s new mayor. 

Li Zhai *BR 1991/No.24, p.18

40. Ji Kang’s state of mind and the tra- 

gedy of his life (Chin.). Luo Zongqi- 

ang *ZSK 1991/No.2, pp.147-159

41. In memory of Margret Stanley. Lü 

Wanru *CT July 1991, pp.63-65

42. Im Namen der Freiheit. Die Anar­

chistin He Zhen und ihre Welt. Ras- 

ker, Jana *DNC June 1991, pp.23-24

43. Zhu Qinglan and "The Liao-Ji-Hei 

populär front-supporting association" 

(Chin.). Wang Ju *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.220-226

44. Jian Bozan’s theoretical contribu- 

tion to China’s historical science. 

Wang Xuedian *SSC June 1991, 

pp.144-162



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 476/10 - Juli/July 1991

45. Su Ning - a pace-setter. Wu Naitao 

*BR 1991/NO.28, pp.27-28

46. Biography of Miss Wang Tonghui - 

the first women scholar of ethnology 

in China (Chin.). Yu Xiao *SKZ 

1991/No.2, pp.235-241

47. A biographical sketch of Chien 

Chi-chen (Chin.). Yung Tze *SCC 

June 1991, pp.96-107

Cadre Policy

48. The reform of the civil Service. 

*CNA June 15,1991, pp.1-9

Local Topics

49. Zhejiang opens to the outside 

world. Deng Shulin *CT July 1991, 

pp.8-11

50. Beautiful, historical, cultural Zheji­

ang. Hou Ruili *CT July 1991, pp.12- 

15

51. Shanghai takes a big Step forward. 

Li Zhai *BR 1991/No.24, pp.20-23

52. Eurasian Continental bridge: 

Shaanxi - gateway to the northwest. 

Peng Jianqun *CT July 1991, pp.40-42

53. Shanghai’s development plan for 

the 1990. Wu Fumin *BR 1991/ 

No.24, pp.16-17

54. A brief introduction to Zhejiang 

province. *CT July 1991, p.13

National Minorities

55. A study of the causes for the brin- 

ging out of the book "Mongoiian cu- 

stoms" (Chin.). Du Dianquan *SKZ 

1991/NO.2, pp.336-339

56. A day with the Baima. Hong Bing 

*CT July 1991, pp.66-68

57. New comments on the origin of Fu 

Yu nationality (Chin.). Li Deshan 

*SKZ 1991/NO.2, pp.203-208

58. Gypsies of the Yuan dynasty - the 

lolis of the Hui people (Chin.). Yang 

Zhijiu *LY 1991/NO.3, pp.40-47

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

59. Frauen - Bürger zweiter Klasse? 

Ergebnisse einer Umfrage. Borchard, 

Dagmar *DNC June 1991, pp.15-16

60. A fresh investigation into the histo- 

ry of the Zili Hui (independence so- 

ciety). Hu Zhusheng *SSC June 1991, 

pp.163-180

61. Die Älteste von Sieben - Erinne­

rung an meine Mutter. Hu, Luise 

*DNC June 1991, pp.25-27

62. A theoretical probe into the reform 

of city’s housing System (Chin.). Hu- 

ang Rui *GSK 1991/No.5, pp.29-32

63. Frauenstudien und Feministische 

Theorie. Li Xiaojiangs Ansätze zur 

Etablierung marxistischer Frauenwis­

senschaft. Leutner, Mechthild *DNC 

June 1991, pp.11-12

64. Life and work: Xu Yan, woman 

mayor. Li Xia *CT July 1991, pp.48- 

49

*DNC June 1991, p.8

70. Social Insurance: old age and un- 

employment. *CNA June 1, 1991, 

pp.1-9

Population

71. China’s birth control policy in the 

Tibet autonomous region: myths and 

realities. Goldstein, Melvyn C.; Beall, 

Cynthia M. *AS March 1991, pp.285- 

303

Religions

72. Notes after reading Chen Yuan ed., 

Collection of "Taoist bronze aand sto- 

ne tablet inscriptions" (Chin.). Cai 

Meibiao *LY 1991/No.3, pp.7-12

73. "Maitreya" and "Metrak". Ji Xianlin 

*SSC June 1991, pp.214-225

74. The strengthening of western reli- 

gious in the upper Yangzi regions 

(Chin.). Kui Yingtao; Wang Di *LY 

1991/NO.3, pp.105-119

75. A new exploratory study of the pu- 

rification of man (Chin.). Xie Chong- 

guang *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.133-140

76. Fu Jian, Yao Xin and buddhism 

(Chin.). Yang Yaokun *SKZ 1991/ 

No.2, pp.146-151

Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

77. Quickening education reform & 

developing national economy (Chin.). 

He Chunlin *JWT 1990/No.3, pp.57- 

59

78. A comment on the Chinese com- 

munists’ present educational Pro­

blems (Chin.). Wu Yung-chao *SCC 

June 1991, pp.63-70

Public Security

79. An analysis of the problems of the 

criminals who are fleeing hither and 

thither in the mainland (Chin.). Chi­

ang Shan *SCC June 1991, pp.77-83

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

80. Promote regional cultural studies: 

in mernory of professor Chen Yuan 

(Chin.). Dai Yi *LY 1991/No.3, 

pp.3-6

81. Comment on "Notes on biography 

of Shi Maguang". Some criteria of no- 

tes on ancient books (Chin.). Wang 

Tonge *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.340-243

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

phy (Chin.). Han Zhen *ZSK 1991/ 

No.2, pp.85-100

84. Wherein does the difference lie? - 

Reply to Wen Xingwu, Gu Zuxue and 

Liu Shuzi on the "Theory of cognitive 

subject" (Chin.). He Zuoxiu *ZSK 

1991/NO.2, pp.57-72

85. A iinguistic problem: choice of a 

thinking model - on the convergence 

of modern American-British philoso­

phy and philosophy on the continent 

(Chin.). Jiang Yi *ZSK 1991/No.2, 

pp.101-113

86. The answer of the fundamental 

proposition of philosophy: a historical 

survey (Chin.). Li Shumei; E Xiao- 

ping *NX 1991/NO.2, pp.62-66

87. The positive elements of Yan Hui’s 

thought (Chin.). Luo Chenglie *SKZ 

1991/NO.2, pp.95-99

88. Tao Yuanming: a period of the phi- 

losophical sect of the Wei and Jin dy- 

nasties (Chin.). Luo Zongqiang *NX 

1991/NO.2, pp.1-14

89. A comparative study of Confucius’ 

and Socrates’ outlook on life (Chin.). 

Qian Gengsen; Li Renqun *SKZ 

1991/NO.2, pp.88-94

90. Does the universe unify Informa­

tion? (Chin.). Shi Qiliang *ZSK 

1991/No.2, pp.73-84

91. Commentary analysis of the subjec- 

tivity of social laws (Chin.). Tao Fuy- 

uan *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.77-81

92. The influence of the thought of 

Guan Zhong upon Lao Zi’s doctrine 

of the way (Chin.). Wang Demin 

*ZSK 1991/NO.2, pp.117-129

93. The corresponding effect of cultur­

al environment and the cognitive sub­

ject (Chin.). Wang Tielin *SKZ 

1991/NO.2, pp.82-87

94. Outlines of practice (Chin.). Wang 

Yongchang *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.68- 

77

95. The revival of "methaphysics" in the 

west and the innovation of philosophy 

studying (Chin.). Yan Mengwei; Mu 

Jianxin *NX 1991/No.2, pp.67-70, 61

65. Wir haben keine Zeit zu ver­

schwenden. Über die Vielfalt der chi­

nesischen Frauenbewegung. Lietsch, 

Jutta *DNC June 1991, pp.9-11

66. Im Namen der Liebe. Tang Min 

*DNC June 1991, pp.17-18

67. Witwen und Gattinnen. Wandel, 

Elke *DNC June 1991, p.4

68. Der andere Blick. Zur Tagung

"Chinabezogene Fr auenfor schling".

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar *DNC June 

1991, pp.27-28

69. Der Griff nach dem Himmel.

82. A discussion of the one dimension 

man in the developed capitalist socie- 

ty (Chin.). Guo Tianhai *NX 1991/ 

No.2, pp.71-74

83. On G.B. Vico’s historical philoso-



CHINA aktuell/Officiai Activities - 477/11 - Juli/July 1991

Language

96. On receptive verbs and sentences 

(Chin.). Fan Zhonghua *SKZ 1991/ 

No.2, pp.311-317, 339

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

97. An outline of the belief System in 

western Zhou (Chin.). Lü Wenyu 

*LY 1991/No.3, pp.20-31

98. The ethnic origin of the Qin people 

and their migration route (Chin.). 

Wang Yuzhe *LY 1991/No.3, pp.32- 

39

Earlier History (before 1912)

99. On the changes and failure of Ming 

Taizu’s foreign policies (Chin.). Chen 

Shangsheng *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.158-162

100. Fin de siede and the new dawn. 

Chen Xulu *SSC June 1991, pp.181- 

213

101. The Boxer movement: its upsurge 

and characteristics (Chin.). Ruan 

Fangji *LY 1991/No.3, pp.48-56

102. Dating Kang Youwei’s "Postscript 

on the Sino-Japanese peace treaaty" 

(Chin.). Zhang Xiqin *LY 1991/No.3, 

pp.134-135

103. On the changes of attitude to- 

wards the royal family of Ming dyna- 

sty in the period of Duo Ergun 

(Chin.). Zheng Kesheng *SKZ 

1991/No.2, pp.163-169

104. An investigation into the siege of 

the foreign embassies in 1990 (Chin.). 

; Lin Huaguo *LY 1991/No.3, pp.57- 

67

Modern & Contemporary Hi- 

story

105. Grain transactions in the Song dy­

nasty (Chin.). Bao Weimin *ZSK 

1991/NO.2, pp.41-56

106. A conception of China’s recent hi­

story: seeking new approaches. Glun- 

in, Vladimir; Grigoryev, Alexander 

*FEA 1991/NO.3, pp.114-128

107. Tracing China’s revolution from 

Shanghai to Yan’an. Shu Zhi *CT Ju- 

ly 1991, pp.16-18

108. An analysis of the change of policy 

of the Communist Party of China 

from "anti-Jiang and Resistance 

against Japan" to "forcing Jiang to 

fight against Japan" (Chin.). Yu 

Yaozhou; Liu Jie *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.170-174

109. New knowledge of the puppet na- 

ture of the puppet regime Manchu- 

kuo (Chin.). Zhang Fulin *SKZ 

1991/NO.2, pp.212-219

Geography

110. A study of "The map of Chang­

chun district in Qing dynasty" (Chin.). 

Yu Jing; Sun Yanping *SKZ 1991/ 

No.2, pp.209-211

Social Sciences

111. Evolution in the trends of thought 

of the statecraft school (Chin.). Chen 

Zhenjiang *LY 1991/No.3, pp.96-102

112. An analysis of political motivation 

and machinery in the development of 

countryside in China (Chin.). Chou 

Kaiming *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.126-132

113. An analysis of late-generating ex- 

ogenous models of modernization 

(Chin.). Sun Liping *ZSK 1991/No.2, 

pp.213-223

114. Modernization and social Pro­

blems (Chin.). Sun Liping *SKZ 

1991/No.2, pp.110-116

115. On the roles of public relation in 

social stability (Chin.). Tian He; Chen 

Zhong *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.117-122

116. A study of how urban residents 

budget time (Chin.). Wang Yalin 

*ZSK 1991/No.2, pp.197-212

117. "Butterfly effects" in the cultiva- 

tion of a talented person (Chin.). 

Wang Yuanrui *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.123-125

118. A textual research of Chinese uni- 

corn and Pere David deer (Chin.). 

Yin Rongfang *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.330-335

119. On the origin of marriage outside 

one’s own tribe (Chin.). Zhan Yun- 

chao *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.324-329

120. The characteristics of composition 

of cities in Tang dynasty (Chin.). 

Zhang Zexian *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.152-157

121. An inquiry of the researching sub- 

jects of social psychology (Chin.). 

Zhou Xiaohong *NX 1991/No.2, 

pp.75-80

122. Municipal reform and urban soci­

al conflict in late Ming Jiangnan. von 

Glahn, Richard *JAS May 1991, 

pp.280-307

Literature and Arts

123. Sommertage im schönen Süden. 

Can Xue *DNC June 1991, pp.31-35

124. Comment on Wang Guowei’s 

theory of "spiritual realm" (Chin.). 

Chen Liangyun *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.261-267

125. Young China’s voice of the 1980s: 

rock star Cui Jian. Chong W.L. *CI 

Summer 1991, pp.55-74

126. On the historical charm and Con­

temporary significance of the theory 

"poetry expresses ideal" (Chin.). Gu 

Jianjun *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.242-249, 

101

127. Some collections of collation of 

"Enlarged rhyme book" (Chin.). Ji Fu 

*SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.318-323

128. The doctrine of buddhist realms 

and the theory of artistic concept in 

China (Chin.). Jiang Shuzhuo *ZSK 

1991/No.2, pp.131-146

129. Master of Gongbi painting. Lao 

Di *CT July 1991, pp.50-53

130. New dance star - Paxia. Liu Chen 

*CT July 1991, p.42

131. Chinese literature at the junction 

of two centuries - the reality and the 

future (Chin.). Meng Fanhua *SKZ 

1991/NO.2, pp.298-304, 50

132. Der schwere Weg. Frauenbilder in 

der Kurzprosa männlicher Erzähler 

der 20er Jahre. Müller, Eva *DNC 

June 1991, pp.22-23

133. Han dynasty Yuefu poems as ent- 

ertainment: their impact on literary 

expression. Pan Xiaolong *SSC June 

1991, pp.121-143

134. The overlapping and branching of 

images in Wen Wei’s Ci (Chin.). Qiao 

Li *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.275-282

135. Trends and problems of the movie 

industry in the mainland (Chin.). Sun 

Tung *SCC June 1991, pp.71-76

136. Views on "A re-discussion of the 

poetic complets on sides of the gate 

of Mengjiangnu temple" (Chin.). 

Wang Nansong *NX 1991/No.2, 

pp.15-19

137. The reception of Freudianism in 

modern Chinese literature, part II:

1949-present. Wang Ning *CI Sum­

mer 1991, pp.46-54

138. The problem of the film Version 

faithful to the original (Chin.). Wang 

Shunlai *NX 1991/No.2, pp.22-30

139. Comment on Wang Renshu’s 

creation of fiction (Chin.). Wang Xin- 

rong *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.283-290

140. An inquiry into the meaning of 

"liu guang" (to flow wide) and "sang 

jiang" (three rivers) (Chin.). Wang 

Yifang *NX 1991/No.2, pp.20-21

141. Tarnung der Stärke. Frauenrollen 

auf der Opembühne. Werle-Burger, 

Helga *DNC June 1991, pp.19-21

142. The psychology of self-amusement 

of men of letters in late Ming dynasty 

and the reflection of time (Chin.). Wu 

Diaogong *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.250- 

260

143. Lenin’s literary or art criticism 

and their immediate significance 

(Chin.). Xu Qian; Meng Fancong 

*SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.305-310

144. The twentieth Century Chinese 

family novel: patterns and permuta- 

tions. Yang Yi *SSC June 1991, 

pp.92-120

145. On "Da Wu" dancing music 

(Chin.). Yao Tian *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.268-275

146. Movie cameras scan daily life. 

*BR 1991/No.24, pp.24-26



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 478/12 - Juli/July 1991

Sports

147. Chess grandmaster Xie Jun. Yan 

Naihua *CT July 1991, pp.54-55

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

148. An analysis of the Chinese com- 

munists’ "4th Convention of state 

science & technology Commission" 

(Chin.). Fu Chen-lu *SCC June 1991, 

pp.58-62

149. People: Bai Chunli and his STM 

research. Huang Yong *BR 1991/ 

No.25, pp.20-22

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

150. Agricultural research and science 

and technology for promoting agricul­

tural development (Chin.). Chen 

Junsheng *NJW 1991/No.4, pp.3-4

General Topics

Theories

151. The economics of shortages. Bo- 

rokh, Olga; Komai, Jänos *FEA 

1991/No.3, pp.79-89

152. The horizontal economic combi- 

nation under the new Situation 

(Chin.). Cao Zhen *SKZ 1991/No.2, 

pp.40-43

153. On the establishment and better- 

ment of controllable market System 

(Chin.). Jia Qingyun *SKZ 1991/ 

No.2, pp.26-30

154. The characteristics of commercial 

economy in Chinese feudal society 

(Chin.). Jiang Shöupeng *SKZ 

1991/No.2, pp.141-145

155. Some theoretical thinking and in- 

vestigation of the practice of guidcd 

planned economy in China (Chin.). 

Niu Jiangtao *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.8- 

16

156. On an appropriate speed for Chi- 

na’s economic growth. Wang Jiye 

*SSC June 1991, pp.31-52

157. Some theoretical problems con- 

cerning the socialist economy. Xue 

Muqiao *SSC June 1991, pp.9-30

158. Some problems concerning the 

combination of planned economy and 

market adjustment (Chin.). Yang 

Xiaosu *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.17-25

159. On the category of general supply 

and general demand (Chin.). Yi Minli 

*CJ 1991/No.4, pp.48-49, 32

160. On the method of quantitative an­

alysis of the less developed areas’ 

economic growth (Chin.). Zhang 

Xingwu; Chang Le *GSK 1991/No.5, 

pp.33-37

161. Some theoretical questions to wi­

derstand correctly the socialist com- 

modity-economy under plan (Chin.). 

Zhao Junchen *JWT 1990/No.3, 

pp.12-15

Planning and Development

162. The problem of developing of vast 

stretch of land under the open policy 

(Chin.). He Guozhao; Chang Xiuze 

*NX 1991/NO.2, pp.31-40

163. Quicken economic structural re- 

form. Li Peng *BR 1991/No.24, 

pp.11-15

164. Facing the coming ten years. Rao 

Fengqi *CT July 1991, pp.24-25, 28-29

165. The political economy of China’s 

coastal development strategy: a pre- 

liminary analysis. Tzeng Wuh-Wen 

*AS March 1991, pp.270-284

166. Improvement-rectification and 

adjustments of economic structures 

(Chin.). Wang Haiyan *JWT 1990/ 

No.3, pp.18-20

167. A study of the relations between 

instrustrial structure and economic 

growth (Chin.). Xiao Li; Mao Xun; 

Lu Jianjun *GSK 1991/No.5, pp.7-10

168. Economic change creates new 

markets. Zhao Xiaojian *BR 1991/ 

No.25, pp.12-16

169. An analysis of Guizhou provincial 

social and economic development 

from 1986 to 1990 (Chin.). *GSK 

1991/NO.5, pp.1-6

Public Finance

170. An analysis of the "Report of fi­

nance" by Wang Ping-chien (Chin.). 

Chiu Hung-hui *SCC June 1991, 

pp.39-48

171. County finance: plight and way out 

(Chin.). Li Dachang *CJ 1991/No.4, 

pp.28-32

172. Several choices on cutting down 

expenditure (Chin.). Su Zhongyi; 

Shao Chong *GSK 1991/No.5, 

pp.15-18

173. Financial adjustment-controls and 

their elasticities (Chin.). Xiang 

Zhongxin *JWT 1990/No.3, pp.3-5

174. On the essential thinking to raise 

the proportion of financial income 

(Chin.). Zhou Shaoyun *JWT 1990/ 

No.3, pp.6-9

175. Some theoretical analysis on re- 

sources concentration (Chin.). *CJ 

1991/No.4, pp.23-27

Enterprises and Management

176. A summary of the national enter­

prises meeting (Chin.). An Lu-ming 

♦ZGJY 1991/No.4, pp.73-74

177. On the scale of enterprise groups 

(Chin.). Chen Jia-gui *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.14-19

178. Special Compilation for the lOth 

anniversary of the founding of the 

East-wind Automobile Group 

(Chin.). Chen Qing-tai; others 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.4, pp.20-36

179. Some theoretical thinking on the 

responsibility System under contract 

in industrial enterprises in the past 

decade (Chin.). Feng Baoxing *SKZ 

1991/NO.2, pp.31-39

180. Thoughts on strengthening the 

vitality of our enterprises (Chin.). He

Yang *ZGJY 1991/No.4, pp.37-43

181. How to raise the economic benefit 

of the military-civilian complexes 

(Chin.). Li Kunyun *GSK 1991/No.5, 

pp.11-14

182. The current Situation and deve- 

lopmental trends of enterprise groups 

in China (Chin.). Li Yuanchao *ZSK 

1991/NO.2, pp.17-32

183. On the System of contracted re­

sponsibility (Chin.). Li Zhong-fan 

*ZGJY 1991/No.4, pp.55-59, 7

184. Analysis on the Situation of the 

industrial enterprises owned by the 

whole people (Chin.). Liu Li *ZGJY 

1991/NO.4, pp.44-47

185. Rectifying factory according to 

law: meaning and conditions (Chin.). 

Lu Chuanzhao; Ding Xianhao *GSK 

1991/No.5, pp.42-44, 32

186. Deepening the reform of econo­

mic System through building up ent­

erprise groups (Chin.). Ma Hong 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.4, pp.3-7

187. Some basic thoughts on the Chi- 

nese-style enterprise culture model 

(Chin.). Wang Chengrong *CJ 

1991/No.4, pp.44-47

188. On the relationship between hou­

sehold management and scale ma­

nagement (Chin.). Wang Junqi *JWT 

1990/No.3, pp.29-32

189. Separation of tax from profit Ser­

vices as the focal point of deepening 

the economic restructuring (Chin.). 

Wang Shaofei *CJ 1991/No.4, pp.3-9

190. A theoretical analysis of the na- 

ture of the share System. Xiao Xin; 

Wang Jue *SSC June 1991, pp.53-70

191. Negative effects of bonus and its 

sequelae (Chin.). Yan Bingzhou 

*JWT 1990/No.3, pp.10-11,15

192. On the changing trend of industri­

al structure and System of ownership 

in Guangdong (Chin.). Zeng Mu-ye; 

Zheng Yuan-chao *ZGJY 1991/No.4, 

pp.48-54

193. The practice of enterprise grou- 

ping in Jilin province (Chin.). Zeng 

Zhiqing *SKZ 1991/No.2, pp.44-50

194. Promoting the development of 

enterprise groups (Chin.). Zhang 

Yan-ning *ZGJY 1991/No.4, pp.8-13

195. Investigation on the state of se- 

cond round contract of industrial ent­

erprises (Chin.). Zhao Min-shan; 

others *ZGJY 1991/No.4, pp.60-63



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 479/13 - Juli/July 1991

196. Policy elements of uneconomical 

scale of enterprises (Chin.). Zhu 

Gang; Chen Yaoxing *JWT 1990/ 

No.3, pp.21-24

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

197. The problem of distribution of in- 

come in economic development 

(Chin.). Chen Zongsheng *NX 

1991/NO.2, pp.41-49

198. Ön inequality of distribution of in- 

come in urban China (Chin.). Wen 

Haichi *NX 1991/No.2, pp.50-55

Basic Construction 

Communications

Tourism

199. A mysterious and kaleidoscopic 

land. Tan Manni *CT July 1991, 

pp.32-39

200. Chinese tourism makes a Come­

back. Tan Manni *CT July 1991, 

pp.29-31

201. Taoist mount Longhu. Zhu Rui- 

qin; Li Fugen *CT July 1991, pp.19-23

Industry, Energy and Mining

202. Plan and market in the energy sec- 

tor of Shanxi province: center-local 

relationship and China’s "energy cri- 

sis". Christoffersen, Gaye *CI Sum­

mer 1991, pp.22-33

203. The Status quo of the power indu­

stry in the mainland (part I) (Chin.). 

Shih Hao *SCC June 1991, pp.84-95

204. Steel industry reaching world 

Standards. Zhang Zhiping *BR 

1991/NO.25, pp.17-19

Environment

205. Eco-farming on Huaibei plain. Li 

Ping *BR 1991/NO.28, pp.22-23

206. Ecological farming. Liu Qi *BR 

1991/No.28, pp.19-21

207. Yosemite bears and Emei mon- 

keys. Tang Xiyang *CT July 1991, 

pp.43-45

208. Management of pollution abate- 

ment by Chinese enterprises. Ver­

meer, Eduard B. *CI Summer 1991, 

pp.34-45

209. Beijing declaration on environ-

ment, development. *BR 1991/No.27, 

pp.9-13

Agriculture

210. One college’s bid for farm moder- 

nization. Dai Gang *BR 1991/No.28, 

pp.24-26

211. Problems emerged from the agri­

cultural production and management 

in the mainland (Chin.). Hui Feng 

*SCC June 1991, pp.49-57

212. Shortage and outlet - An analysis 

on prospect of China’s grain produc­

tion (Chin.). Liu Zewei *JWT 1990/ 

No.3, pp.51-54

213. On agricultural development 

through science and technology pro- 

gress (Chin.). Shen Guifang; others 

*NJW 1991/No.4, pp.5-15

214. Mainland China’s agricultural 

prospects: some fundamental limita- 

tions. Smil, Vaclav *IS June 1991, 

pp.45-67

215. Speeding up the comprehensive 

agricultural development (Chin.). 

Wang Sheyun *NJW 1991/No.4, 

pp.46-48

216. Some problem on the strengthen- 

ing of management in agriculture 

economy (Chin.). Wang Yuzhong; 

Zhuang Longyu; Zhan Zhenqiang 

*NX 1991/No,2, pp.56-61

217. Stable policies for the family ma­

nagement contract System and impro- 

vement of the dual-level management 

(Chin.). Wu Zhaoren *NJW 1991/ 

No.4, pp.42-45

218. Development of agricultural eco- 

nomics as a branch of science in Chi­

na (Chin.). Zhang Zhongwei *NJW 

1991/No.4, pp.53-55

219. Dairy industry in Beijing munici- 

pality: the past and future (Chin.). 

*NJW 1991/No.4, pp.49-52

220. Strengthening the rural collective 

economy. *CNA July 1,1991, pp.1-9

221. The Investment and financial poli­

cies for rural economic development 

(Chin.). *NJW 1991/No.4, pp.14-21

Currency and Commerce

222. Banker speaks out on financial 

Situation. Han Guojian *BR 1991/ 

No.27, pp.35-36

223. Causes of fund shortage and the 

countermeasures (Chin.). Liu Heng- 

bao *GSK 1991/NO.5, pp.19-23

224. Inquiry into the questions to form 

effective adjustment System of Com­

modity circulation (Chin.). Liu Tong- 

gang *JWT 1990/NO.3, pp.47-50

225. Monetary economics and "open- 

ing-up" in Mainland China. Liu, Wil­

liam H. *IS June 1991, pp.68-85

226. New Concept for money supply 

growth (Chin.). Shao Xianglin *CJ 

1991/No.4, pp.16-22

227. Production prices reexamined 

(Chin.). Shi Jingyun *ZSK 1991/No.2, 

pp.33-40

228. Some thoughts on supply-marke- 

ting coops in perfecting the agro- 

service System (Chin.). Yang Deshou; 

Bi Meijia *CJ 1991/No.4, pp.55-58

229. A theoretical analysis of the deve­

lopment of the urban real estate indu­

stry. Yang Jirui *SSC June 1991, 

pp.71-91

230. On China’s land price (Chin.). 

Yang Shengming *CJ 1991/No.4, 

pp33-39

231. On market restraints (Chin.). Yu 

Zuyao *CJ 1991/No.4, pp.10-15

232. Expanding insurance coverage for 

foreign firms. *BR 1991/No.27, 

pp.39-41

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

233. The role played by new-style Chi­

nese banks during the northern War- 

lord period (Chm.). Du Xuncheng 

*LY 1991/No.3, pp.120-133

234. Reconstruction of foreign trade 

economic equity (Chin.). Luo Shifan 

*CJ 1991/No.4, pp.40-43

235. Helping foreign-funded enterpri­

ses. Lü Hui *CT July 1991, pp.56-57

236. China auf dem Weg ins GATT. 

Schüller, Margot *Nord-Süd aktuell, 

Hamburg, 1991/No.l, pp.95-102

237. China adjusts to the world eco­

nomy: the political economy of Chi­

na’s coastal development strategy. 

Yang Dali *PA Spring 1991, pp.42-64

238. Improve investment environment 

and make full use of foreign funds 

(Chin.). Yin Quanzhou *GSK 1991/ 

No.5, pp.24-28, 6

239. Income tax law of the People’s 

Republic of China for enterprises 

with foreign investment and foreign 

enterprises. *BR 1991/No.25, pp.24- 

27

Statistics

240. Statistics and estimates of China’s 

national economic development 

(charts). *CT July 1991, pp.26-27

TAIWAN

241. The USSR and newly industriali- 

zed countries of Asia: problems and 

prospects of Cooperation. Andrianov, 

Vladimir *FEA 1991/No.3, pp.100- 

113

242. Development and recruitment of 

Professionals to meet changing man- 

power needs of economic transforma- 

tion in the Republic of China on 

Taiwan. Li K. T. *IFC May 1991, 

pp.35-44

243. The quest of modernization: the 

development experience of the Re­

public of China on Taiwan. Li K.T. 

*IFC April 1991, pp.39-48

244. Toward the emergence of Taipei 

as an international financial center. 

Lin, Charles C.S. *IFC May 1991, 

pp.53-61

245. The unification of China should 

be a choice between two political Sy­

stems - discussion beginning from the 

Chinese communists’ recent response 

to the ROC’s initiative (Chin.). Lung 

Fei *SCC June 1991, pp.13-29



Juli/July 19S

CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

246. Agricultural strategies and policies 

for the 21st Century. Tjiu Mau-ying 

*IFC May 1991, pp.45-52

247. On Taiwan authorities’ Program­

me (on Chin. unification). Wu Daying 

*BR 1991/NO.27, pp.32-34

248. Applying econometric modeling to 

the formulation of economic policy in 

Taiwan. Yu Tzong-shian *IFC April 

1991, pp.49-64

HONGKONG AND MACAU

249. Juwel am Perlfluß. Impressionen 

aus Hongkong. Hammer, Christiane 

*DNC June 1991, pp.37-38

250. Haranguing Hong Kong. Snow, 

Philip *PR 1991/NO.2, pp.188-189

MISCELLANEA

251. Brief aus Peking. Herrmann, 

Bernhard *DNC June 1991, p.36

252. Archimandrite Policarp’s letters. 

Ipatova, Aida *FEA 1991/No.3, 

pp. 144-153

253. Chinesisch-Dolmetscher vor dem 

ersten Weltkrieg: Anmerkungen zur 

Geschichte der deutschen Sinologie. 

Stichler, Hans Christian *AAL 

1991/No.2, pp.238-252

254. On the work of technical editor 

(Chin.). Zhang Wenjun *SKZ 1991/ 

No.2, pp.344-346

Index of Authors 

Ahn, Byung-joon: 8 

An Lu-ming: 176

Andrianov, Vladimir: 241

Bao Weimin: 105

Beall, Cynthia M.: 71 

Bi Meijia: 228

Borchard, Dagmar: 59 

Borokh, Olga: 151

Cai Meibiao: 72

Can Xue: 123

Cao Zhen: 152

Chang Le: 160

Chang Xiuze: 162

Chen Jia-gui: 177 

Chen Junsheng: 150 

Chen Liangyun: 124 

Chen Qing-tai: 178

Chen Shangsheng: 99 

Chen Xingliang: 27 

Chen Xulu: 100

Chen Yaoxing: 196

Chen Zhenjiang: 111 

Chen Zhong: 115

Chen Zongsheng: 197 

Chi Yuanji: 16

Chiang Shan: 79

- 480/14 -

Chikusa, Masaaki: 36 

Chiu Hung-hui: 170 

Chong W.L.: 125

Chou Kaiming: 112

Christoffersen, Gaye: 202

Chu Hsin-min: 25

Cour, Ajeet: 1 

Dai Gang: 210

Dai Yi: 80

Deng Shulin: 49 

Ding Xianhao: 185 

Du Dianquan: 55 

Du Xuncheng: 233

E Xiaoping: 86

Emerson, J. Terry: 13 

Fan Zhonghua: 96 

Feng Baoxing: 179 

Feng Tianyu: 37 

Fu Chen-lu: 148 

Glunin, Vladimir: 106 

Goldstein, Melvyn C.: 71 

Grigoryev, Alexander: 106 

Gu Jianjun: 126

Guo Tianhai: 82 

Hammer, Christiane: 249 

Han Guojian: 222

Han Zhen: 83

Harris, Lillian Craig: 9 

He Chunlin: 77

He Guozhao: 162

He Xiaoming: 37

He Yang: 180

He Zuoxiu: 84

Herrmann, Bernhard: 251 

Hong Bing: 56

Hou Ruili: 50 

Hu Qiaomu: 17

Hu Zhusheng: 60 

Hu, Luise: 61 

Huang Rui: 62

Huang Yong: 149 

Hui Feng: 211 

Ipatova, Aida: 252 

Ji Fu: 127

Ji Xianlin: 73

Ji You: 30

Jia Qingyun: 153 

Jiang Shoupeng: 154 

Jiang Shuzhuo: 128 

Jiang Yi: 85

Jiang Zemin: 18

Kennedy, Malcolm J.: 3 

Kornai, Jänos: 151

Korovyakovsky, Pyotr: 4 

Kui Yingtao: 74

Lao Di: 129

Leifer, Michael: 31 

Leutner, Mechthild: 63 

Li Dachang: 171

Li Deshan: 57 

Li Fugen: 201 

Li Huaijun: 19

Li Huaxing: 38

Li KT.: 242 

Li KT.: 243 

Li Kunyun: 181

Li Peng: 163 

Li Ping: 205

Li Qiongying: 14 

Li Renqun: 89 

Li Shumei: 86

Li Xia: 64

Li Yuanchao: 182 

Li Zhai: 39

Li Zhai: 51

Li Zhong-fan: 183 

Lietsch, Jutta: 65

Lin Huaguo: 104 

Lin Xin: 14

Lin, Charles C.S.: 244 

Liu Chen: 130

Liu Hengbao: 223 

Liu Jie: 108 

Liu Li: 184 

Liu Qi: 206 

Liu Tonggang: 224 

Liu Zewei: 212 

Liu, William H.: 225 

Lu Chuanzhao: 185 

Lu Jianjun: 167 

Lung Fei: 245 

Luo Chenglie: 87 

Luo Shifan: 234 

Luo Zongqiang: 40 

Luo Zongqiang: 88 

Lü Hui: 235

Lü Wanru: 41 

Lü Wenyu: 97 

Ma Hong: 186 

Mak, J.N.: 32 

Manion, Melanie: 24 

Mao Xun: 167

Martin, Helmut: 33 

Meng Fancong: 143 

Meng Fanhua: 131 

Ming Dajun: 10 

Mu Jianxin: 95 

Müller, Eva: 132 

Niu Jiangtao: 155 

Pan Xiaolong: 133 

Peng Jianqun: 52 

Qian Gengsen: 89 

Qiao Li: 134 

Rao Fengqi: 164 

Rasker, Jana: 42 

Ruan Fangji: 101 

Schüller, Margot: 236 

Shao Chong: 172 

Shao Xianglin: 226 

Shen Guifang: 213 

Shi Jingyun: 227 

Shi Qiliang: 90

Shichor, Yitzhak: 15 

Shih Hao: 203 

Shu Zhi: 107



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 481/15 - Juli/July 1991

Smil, Vaclav: 214

Snow, Philip: 250

Stichler, Hans Christian: 253 

Su Shaozhi: 20

Su Zhongyi: 172 

Sun Dali: 22 

Sun Liping: 113 

Sun Liping: 114 

Sun Tung: 135 

Sun Yanping: 110 

Tan Manni: 199 

Tan Manni: 200 

Tang Min: 66 

Tang Xiyang: 207 

Tao Fuyuan: 91 

Tian He: 115 

Tjiu Mau-ying: 246 

Tow, William T.: 11 

Tzeng Wuh-Wen: 165 

Vermeer, Eduard B.: 208 

Vorontsov, Vladilen: 5 

Wandel, Elke; 34 

Wandel, Elke: 67 

Wang Chengrong: 187 

Wang Demin: 92 

Wang Di: 74 

Wang Haiyan: 166 

Wang Jiye: 156 

Wang Ju: 43 

Wang Jue: 190 

Wang Junqi: 188 

Wang Nansong: 136 

Wang Ning: 137 

Wang Shaofei: 189 

Wang Sheyun: 215 

Wang Shunlai: 138 

Wang Tielin: 93 

Wang Tonge: 81 

Wang Xinrong: 139 

Wang Xuedian: 44 

Wang Yalin: 116 

Wang Yifang: 140 

Wang Yongchang: 94 

Wang Yuanrui: 117 

Wang Yuzhe: 98 

Wang Yuzhong: 216 

Wen Haichi: 198 

Werle-Burger, Helga: 141 

Williams, Philip F.: 35 

Wu An-chia: 26

Wu Daying: 247 

Wu Diaogong: 142 

Wu Fumin: 53 

Wu Naitao: 45 

Wu Yung-chao: 78 

Wu Zhaoren: 217 

Xiang Zhongxin: 173 

Xiao Li: 167

Xiao Xin: 190

Xie Chongguang: 75 

Xu Qian: 143

Xu You: 30

Xue Muqiao: 157

Yan Bingzhou: 191

Yan Mengwei: 95 

Yan Naihua: 147 

Yang Dali: 237 

Yang Deshou: 228 

Yang Jirui: 229 

Yang Shengming: 230 

Yang Xiaobing: 28 

Yang Xiaosu: 158 

Yang Yaokun: 76 

Yang Yi: 144 

Yang Zhijiu: 58 

Yao Tian: 145

Yi Minli: 159

Yin Quanzhou: 238 

Yin Rongfang: 118 

Yu Chih: 6

Yu Jing: 110 

Yu Tzong-shian: 248 

Yu Xiao: 46

Yu Yaozhou: 108 

Yu Zuyao: 231

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar: 68 

Yung Tze: 47

Zeng Mu-ye: 192 

Zeng Zhiqing: 193 

Zhan Yunchao: 119 

Zhan Zhenqiang: 216 

Zhang Fulin: 109 

Zhang Guocheng: 12 

Zhang Wenjun: 254 

Zhang Xingwu: 160 

Zhang Xiqin: 102 

Zhang Yan-ning: 194 

Zhang Zexian: 120 

Zhang Zhiping: 204 

Zhang Zhongwei: 218 

Zhao Junchen: 161 

Zhao Min-shan: 195 

Zhao Xiaojian: 168 

Zheng Kesheng: 103 

Zheng Yuan-chao: 192 

Zhou Shaoyun: 174 

Zhou Xiaohong: 121 

Zhu Gang: 196

Zhu Guohua: 29 

Zhu Ruiqin: 201

Zhuang Longyu: 216 

Zou Huazheng: 21 

others: 178

others: 195

others: 213 

von Glahn, Richard: 122


